

FILED UNDER SEAL[*]
No. 04-6318

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA &
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC. &
SOUTHERN BELLE DAIRY CO., LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, LONDON DIVISION
(Honorable Karl S. Forester)

FINAL

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

GREGORY D. STUMBO
Attorney General

DAVID R. VANDEVENTER
Assistant Attorney General
The Commonwealth of Kentucky
Office of Consumer Protection
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

MARK J. BOTTI
JOHN R. READ
JOHN D. DONALDSON
IHAN KIM
Attorneys
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ANDREW C. FINCH
Attorneys
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-1403

[*Not sealed by court]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT RULING ON THE ORIGINAL DFA-SOUTHERN BELL DEAL	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT RAISED A TRIABLE ISSUE AS TO THE LEGALITY OF BOTH THE ORIGINAL AND REVISED DEALS	8
A. DFA's Acquisition Created a Mechanism that Lessens Competition	8
B. The Government's Evidence Raises a Triable Issue of Fact	12
C. The Government Was Entitled to Discovery on the Revisions to the Deal	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGEMENT TO SOUTHERN BELLE	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND LENGTH LIMITATIONS	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Cacevic v. City of Hazel Park</i> , 226 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	5, 9
<i>Century Oil Tool, Inc. v. Prod. Specialties, Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant, Iowa v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Cmtv. Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1174 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Cmtv. Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)	11, 22-23
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W.R.R. v. United States</i> , 387 U.S. 485 (1967)	12
<i>Evers v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	24
<i>FTC v. Consol. Foods Corp.</i> , 380 U.S. 592 (1965)	15
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	9

<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	9, 15, 17
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	23
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Group v. Rockville Int'l Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	16
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Lewis v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 515 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 61 (2004)	2, 14
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Target Market Publishing, Inc. v. ADVO, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Coco-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , 575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>United States v. E.I du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	9, 23
<i>United States v. E.I du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	5, 6, 25
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	12

<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	12
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 45 (2004)	5, 24
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	4
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1999)	15

FEDERAL STATUES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 30(a)(2)	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)	19, 20
Sixth Circuit Rule 30(f)(1)(E)	14
